

No. S278481

**FILED WITH PERMISSION**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

JOHN'S GRILL, INC. et al.,  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR  
CASE No. A162709

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Nanci E. Nishimura (SBN 152621)  
nnishimura@cpmlegal.com  
Brian Danitz (SBN 247403)  
bdanitz@cpmlegal.com  
\*Andrew F. Kirtley (SBN 328023)  
akirtley@cpmlegal.com  
**COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP**  
San Francisco Airport Office Center  
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200  
Burlingame, CA 94010  
Telephone: (650) 697-6000  
Fax: (650) 697-0577

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants John's Grill, Inc., and John Konstin*

## Table of Contents

	Page(s)
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. Statement of Facts .....	13
B. Disputed Policy Provisions .....	15
1. Limited Virus Coverage.....	15
a. “Specified Cause of Law” condition (§ B.1.b).....	17
b. “Loss or Damage” condition (§ B.1.b).....	19
C. Procedural History .....	20
1. Proceedings in the Superior Court .....	20
2. Proceedings in the Court of Appeal .....	21
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. Order Sustaining a Demurrer Without Leave to Amend .....	22
B. Interpretation of Insurance Contracts.....	23
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>I. THE SPECIFIED-CAUSE-OF-LOSS CONDITION, AS APPLIED TO VIRUS, RENDERS THE LIMITED COVERAGE ILLUSORY AND THUS UNENFORCEABLE. ...</b>	<b>24</b>
A. The specified-cause-of-loss condition does not make sense as applied to virus. ....	25
B. The Court of Appeal correctly articulated and applied the illusory coverage doctrine to hold the specified-cause-of-loss condition rendered the Limited Virus Coverage illusory, and thus was unenforceable. ....	27
C. Sentinel’s alternative formulation of the illusory coverage doctrine lacks merit. ....	30

1.	The doctrine applies to all provisions that are capable of limiting the scope of coverage, not just exclusions. ....	31
2.	The doctrine protects insureds ending up with illusory coverage for individual coverages, as well as entire policies. ....	32
3.	Whether coverage is illusory in nature is determined policyholder by policyholder, because insurance is contractual in nature. ....	35
4.	The doctrine is both an interpretative tool (in some applications) and a doctrine of enforceability (in others).	36
D.	The specified-cause-of-loss condition is also unenforceable because it is contrary to John’s Grill’s reasonable expectations of coverage. ....	37
E.	Even if the specified-cause-of-loss condition bars coverage, that conclusion would apply only to the removal and testing coverage under § B.1.b, not the business interruption coverage under § B.1.f. ....	39
<b>II.</b>	<b>JOHN’S GRILL SATISFIES THE LIMITED VIRUS COVERAGE’S “LOSS OR DAMAGE” CONDITION .....</b>	<b>40</b>
A.	The Limited Virus Coverage endorsement expressly defines “loss or damage” to include “the cost of removal” of virus ....	40
B.	The Limited Virus Coverage’s definition of “loss or damage” controls over the loss or damage clause of the Special Property Coverage Form.....	41
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>42</b>

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807 .....	41
<i>Blackhawk Corp. v. Gotham Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1090 .....	35
<i>Brown v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 1092 .....	22
<i>Curtis O. Griess &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> (Neb. 1995) 528 N.W.2d 329 .....	18, 27
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302 .....	37
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.</i> (Cal. App. 1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 478.....	34
<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1332, as modified on denial of reh'g (Feb. 9, 2015).....	32
<i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> (W.D. Pa. May 12, 2008, No. 05-635) 2008 WL 2048354 .....	28, 33
<i>Haag v. Castro</i> (Ind. 2012) 959 N.E.2d 819 .....	30
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (Del. 1982) 443 A.2d 925 .....	38
<i>Hays v. Pac. Indem. Grp.</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 158 .....	37
<i>Hernandez v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Wis. App. 2014) 844 N.W.2d 657.....	34

<i>Hicks v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 228 .....	31, 33
<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1446 .....	27
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. The Hartford Fin. Services Group, Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747 .....	8, 9 27
<i>Karas v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> (Conn. 2019) 228 A.3d 1012 .....	30, 34
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis &amp; Bockius, LLP</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 238 .....	22
<i>Legacy Vulcan Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 677 .....	37
<i>Lehrhoff v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> (N.J. App. Div. 1994) 638 A.2d 889.....	38
<i>Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz &amp; McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875 .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Idaho Counties Reciprocal Mgmt. Program</i> (Idaho 2000) 999 P.2d 902 .....	28
<i>Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Richie</i> (Ind. 1989) 540 N.E.2d 27 .....	28
<i>Monticello Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Speedway Lounge, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ind. 1996) 949 F.Supp. 694.....	28
<i>PAJ, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> (Tex. 2008) 243 S.W.3d 630.....	31
<i>Pena v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> (2022) 169 Idaho 730.....	31
<i>Princeton Express &amp; Surplus Lines, Inc. v. DM Ventures USA LLC</i> (S.D. Fla. 2016) 209 F.Supp.3d 1252 .....	34

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schisler v. Mitchell</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 27 .....	32
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847 .....	35, 39
<i>Steiner v. Thexton</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 411 .....	32
<i>Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021, No. 2:20-cv-02832-BMS) 2021 WL 1837479 .....	15
<i>Tarrar Enters., Inc. v. Assoc. Indem. Corp.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 685 .....	23
<i>Thomas v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (Ky. 2021) 626 S.W.3d 504 .....	30
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> (1985) 11 Cal.4th 1 .....	23
<i>Wm. R. Clarke Corp. v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 882 .....	32
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638 .....	23
Cal. Civ. Code § 3528 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Hon. H. Walter Croskey (Ret.), et al.  
(The Rutter Group, Aug. 2023 update) 4-B CALIFORNIA  
PRACTICE GUIDE: INSURANCE LITIGATION § 4:29 ..... 36

Robert E. Keeton,  
*Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions*  
(1970) 83 Harv. L. Rev. 961, 967–68..... 37

Rutter Group,  
CAL. PRAC. GUIDE CIV. PRO. BEFORE TRIAL, Ch. 7(I)-A ..... 23, 37

Ian Weiss,  
*The Illusory Coverage Doctrine: A Critical Review*  
(2018) 166 U. PENN. L.R. 1545 ..... 30, 36
